• Sam Chandler – Chief Executive Officer; Executive Director

• Rich Wenzel – Executive Director;

• Andrew Barlow – Non-Executive Director;

• John Dyson – Non-Executive Director;

• Michael Brown – Non-Executive Director;

• Sarah Morgan – Non-Executive Director; and

• Lisa Hennessy – Non-Executive Director.

Section 6.1

Who are the
executives of Nitro?

• Sam Chandler – Co-Founder, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer;

• Kathy Miller – Chief Financial Officer;

• Gina O’Reilly – Chief Operating Officer;

• Rich Wenzel – Co-Founder, Executive Director and Senior Vice President of Tax and Treasury;
and

• David O’Donoghue – Vice President of Engineering.

Section 6.2

1.7 Significant interests of key people and related party transactions

Topic Summary
For more
information

Who are the Existing
Shareholders
and what will be
their interest in
the Company at
Completion of the
Offer?

Shareholdings of Existing Shareholders on the Prospectus Date and immediately following
Completion of the Offer are set out in the table below. This table does not include any
additional Shares that may be acquired under the Offer.

Prospectus Date Completion

Shareholder Shares % Shares %

Starfish Technology Fund II LP 32,081,373 21.3% 26,076,463 13.8%

Battery Ventures 27,440,649 18.2% 24,872,515 13.2%

Richard Wenzel 11,872,440 7.9% 9,650,188 5.1%

Regal Emerging
Companies Fund

10,915,761 7.2% 10,915,761 5.8%

Sam Chandler 9,191,880 6.1% 9,191,880 4.9%

Other existing Shareholders 59,170,089 39.3% 44,121,409 23.4%

New Shareholders – – 64,093,670 33.9%

Total 150,672,192 100.0% 188,921,886 100.0%

Refer to Section 7.1.6, Figure 51, for the notes relating to the above table.

New Shareholders will hold in aggregate 64.1 million Shares immediately following
Completion.

Section 7.1.6

22 Nitro Prospectus

Investment overview

Topic Summary
For more
information

What significant
benefits are payable
to Directors and other
persons connected
with the Company or
the Offer and what
interests do they hold?

For Shares expected to be held by Directors on Completion, refer to Section 6.4.2.5.

Directors and senior management are entitled to remuneration and fees as disclosed in
Sections 6.4.2, 6.4.3 and 6.4.4, and are entitled to participate in the incentive arrangements

[…]

Following Completion of the Offer, on a pro forma basis at 30 June 2019, Nitro would have had approximately $42.3 million cash on its
consolidated statement of financial position. Following Completion, principal sources of funds are expected to be cash flow generated
from operations and cash on hand. The main use of cash is to fund operations and support growth initiatives, potentially including
acquisitions. Historical and forecast working capital trends are described in Section 4.12.5. Nitro expects that the business will have
sufficient cash flow from operations to meet its operational requirements and business needs during the forecast period.

The ability to generate sufficient cash depends on Nitro’s future performance. Quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market
risk sensitive instruments are addressed in Section 4.10.

4.6 Indebtedness
Figure 30 summarises the net (debt)/cash position as of 30 June 2019, on a statutory basis (before Completion of the Offer) and on
a pro forma basis (assuming Completion of the Offer as at that date). A description of Nitro’s current Banking Facilities is provided in
Section 4.7.

FIGURE 30: INDEBTEDNESS AS OF 30 JUNE 2019

USD in millions

Statutory
(pre Offer)

30 June 2019

Pro forma
(post Offer)

30 June 2019

Current borrowings (3.2) –

Lease liabilities – short-term (1.5) (1.5)

Lease liabilities – long-term (2.2) (2.2)

Total borrowings (6.8) (3.7)

Cash and cash equivalents 2.3 42.3

Net (debt)/cash (4.5) 38.6

4.7 Description of Banking Facilities
Nitro has existing loan and revolving facilities (“Banking Facilities”) with Silicon Valley Bank. The Banking Facilities comprise a term
loan and a bank overdraft facility of up to $13.0 million.

The Banking Facilities were first signed in July 2013, and subsequently amended in December 2016. The Banking Facilities provide for
a term loan and a bank overdraft facility of up to $13.0 million based upon achievement of certain financial hurdles. The maximum
borrowing available under the Banking Facilities is currently capped at $10.0 million. The outstanding balance of the Banking Facilities

[…]

Total sources 75.4 Total uses 75.4

Notes:
1. Transaction costs includes the fees payable to advisers as referred to in Sections 6.4.1 and 9.5, as well as other costs such as registry fees, ASX listing fees and

other adviser fees.
2. Assumes an exchange rate of A$1.00 = US$0.685.

The Board retains the right to vary these uses of funds, acting in the best interests of Shareholders and as circumstances require.

7.1.4 Pro forma historical statement of financial position
The Company’s Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position following Completion, including details of the pro forma
adjustments, is set out in Section 4.5.

7.1.5 Capitalisation and indebtedness
The Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness as of 30 June 2019, before and following Completion, are set out in Sections 4.5
and 4.6.

114 Nitro Prospectus

Details of the Offer

7.1.6 Shareholding structure of Nitro
The Company’s ownership structure on the Prospectus Date and following Completion of the Offer is set out in Figure 51 below. This
Figure does not include any additional Shares that may be acquired under the Offer.

FIGURE 51: OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

Prospectus Date Completion

Shareholder1,2 Shares % Shares %

Starfish Technology Fund II LP 32,081,373 21.3% 26,076,463 13.8%

Battery Ventures 27,440,649 18.2% 24,872,515 13.2%

Richard Wenzel 11,872,440 7.9% 9,650,188 5.1%

Regal Emerging Companies Fund3,4 10,915,761 7.2% 10,915,761 5.8%

Sam Chandler 9,191,880 6.1% 9,191,880 4.9%

Other existing Shareholders4,5 59,170,089 39.3% 44,121,409 23.4%

New Shareholders – – 64,093,670 33.9%

Total 150,672,192 100.0% 188,921,8866 100.0%

Notes:
1. Shareholders may hold their interests in Shares directly, or through entities associated with them (e.g. through holdings by companies or trusts).
2. Refer also to Section 6.4 for further information on interests and benefits (including Directors’ interests in Shares).
3.  This includes 2,519,733 Shares that will be issued prior to Completion on conversion of Convertible Notes.
4. The exact number of Shares is determined in part by the currency exchange rate determined in accordance with the terms of those Convertible Notes

and Warrants. As a result of the exchange rate of A$1.00 = US$0.685 is assumed for the purposes of calculating the total number of Shares resulting from